

No. 20-16823, No. 20-16857

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RACHEL CONDRY; JANCE HOY; FELICITY BARBER; RACHEL CARROLL;
CHRISTINE ENDICOTT; LAURA BISHOP, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP, INC.; UNITEDHEALTHCARE, INC.; UNITED
HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY; UNITED HEALTHCARE
SERVICES, INC.; UMR, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 3:17-cv-00183-VC (Hon. Vince Chhabria)

**THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL FOR
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Martin J. Bishop
Rebecca R. Hanson
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 207-1000
Fax: (312) 207-6400
mbishop@reedsmith.com
rhanson@reedsmith.com

Raymond A. Cardozo
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 543-8700
Fax: (415) 391-8269
rcardozo@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees
UnitedHealth Group, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare, Inc.; United Healthcare Insurance Company;
United Healthcare Services, Inc.; and UMR, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF UNITED’S APPEAL	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The One-way Intervention Rule does not Preclude United’s Appeal of the Portion of The Summary Judgment Order that Relates to the Remark Codes or Certification of and Injunctive Relief Directed to the Denial Letter Class.	4
B. The District Court Failed to Consider Whether Each ERISA Plaintiff Or Class Member Received a Meaningful Dialogue under ERISA.....	5
1. The District Court Applied an Incorrect Legal Rule in its Summary Judgment Ruling on the Full and Fair Review Claims, Then Made the Same Error of Law Again in Certifying The Denial Letter Class.	7
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify How the Remark Codes Could have Been More Comprehensible.	10
3. Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments are Similarly Meritless.	13
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-APPEAL.....	17
I. INTRODUCTION PERTAINING TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-APPEAL...	17
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS APPEAL	21
A. The ACA’s Requirements.....	21
B. United’s Coverage of Lactation Services Comports with the ACA.....	22
C. Plaintiffs Sue; After Analyzing Evidence Individual to Each Plaintiff, The District Court Grants Summary Judgment to Two	

Plaintiffs, Grants Summary Judgment Against Two, And Finds A Triable Issue For Two.....	25
D. The First Class Certification Ruling.....	26
E. The Rulings on the Motion to Intervene and Renewed Motion for Class Certification.	27
1. The Intervention Ruling.....	27
2. The Renewed Class Certification Ruling.	28
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-APPEAL.....	31
IV. ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS APPEAL	32
A. Standard of Review.....	32
B. United Met its Obligations to Condry and Barber Under ACA Because They Had Access to Network Providers.	33
C. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in its Class Certification Rulings.	34
1. The Evidence Permitted the District Court to Find that Plaintiffs Failed to Meet Their Burden to Establish A Uniform Policy That Injured The Class.	35
2. The District Court Faithfully Applied This Circuit’s Law.	40
3. Non-Binding, Dissimilar District Court Cases Do Not Warrant Overturning The Class Certification Rulings.	42
D. The District Court’s Standing Analysis Was Sound.	44
E. The District Court Did not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Harris’ Intervention.	45
1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Harris’ Intervention Was Untimely And Plaintiffs Provided No Reason for the Delay.	46

2.	Intervention would have been Prejudicial to United.....	49
3.	Intervention Was Improper For Additional Reasons.	50
CONCLUSION		51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Security Assoc., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Booton v. Lockheed Med. Benefit Plan</i> , 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Brogan v. Holland</i> , 105 F.3d 158 (4th Cir. 1997)	2, 3, 14
<i>Chuck v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , 455 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 9, 15
<i>Coleman v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	7, 14, 15
<i>Crosby v. Cal. Physicians’ Serv.</i> , No. SACV 17-01970-CJC, 2020 Dist. LEXIS 210654 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2020)	43
<i>Dennis F. v. Aetna Life Ins.</i> , No. 12-cv-02819, 2013 WL 5377144 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2013)	43
<i>Des Roches v. Cal. Physicians’ Serv.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 486 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	42, 43
<i>Donato v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 19 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	45

DWFII Corp. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
469 F. App'x 762 (11th Cir. 2012)44

Escalante v. Cal. Physicians' Serv.,
309 F.R.D. 612 (C.D. Cal. 2015)42

Gessele v. Jack in the Box, Inc.,
No. 3:10-CV-960-ST, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120377 (D. Or. Aug.
24, 2012).....4

Gest v. Bradbury,
443 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2006)44

Graddy v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,
No. 4:09-cv-84, 2010 WL 670081 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 19, 2010)44

Gravelle v. Health Net Life Ins. Co.,
No. C 08-04653 MHP, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4929 (N.D. Cal. Jan.
23, 2009).....3, 6, 9, 13

Hanni v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
No. C 08-00732, 2010 WL 289297 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2010)49

Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.,
No. C-08-5198, 2010 WL 3743532 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2020)50

In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. LifeTrend Ins. Sales & Mktg. Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Cal. 2010)42

Jimenez v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)41

Johnson v. Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.,
No. 15-cv-04138, 2017 WL 2224828 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2017)45

Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)44

Keegan v. Am. Honda Corp.,
284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. 2012)42

Koblentz v. UPS Flexible Emp. Benefit Plan,
No. 12-CV-0107-LAB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121389 (S.D. Cal.
Aug. 23, 2013)2, 3

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)49

Lee v. Pep Boys-Manny Moe & Jack of Cal.,
No. 12-cv-05064, 2016 WL 324015 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2016).....*passim*

Lindblom v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.,
No. 1:15-cv-00990, 2018 WL 3219381 (E.D. Cal. June 29, 2018)..... 48, 49

Lindblom v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.,
771 F. App’x 454 (9th Cir. 2019)45

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 45, 50

Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs. Inc.,
504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)32

Moran v. Washington,
147 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1998)32

Munoz v. PHH Corp.,
No. 1:08-cv-0759, 2013 WL 3935054 (E.D. Cal. July 29, 2013)47

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Cont’l Ill. Corp.,
110 F.R.D. 608 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....46

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)44

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco,
934 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1991)47

Palmer v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. C04-2735 MJJ, 2005 WL 1562800 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2005) 7

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 40, 41

Regula v. Delta Family-Care Disability Survivorship Plan,
226 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2001)32

Saffon v. Wells Fargo & Co. Long Term Disability Plan,
522 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008)7

Salomaa v. Honda Long Term Disability Plan,
642 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011) 7

Sandoval v. Cnty. of Sonoma,
912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018) 9, 32

Schneider v. Sentry Grp. Long Term Disability Plan,
422 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2005) 13

SEC v. Small Bus. Capital Corp.,
No. 5:12-cv-03237, 2014 WL 3749900 (N.D. Cal July 29, 2014) 47

Silver v. Exec. Car Leasing Long-Term Disability Plan,
466 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2006) 3

Thomasson v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
539 F. App’x 809 (9th Cir. 2013) 35, 41

Trujillo v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
No. ED CV 17-2547-JFW, 2019 WL 493821 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2019)..... 42

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Bertelsmann AG,
222 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 49

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,
370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004) 46

United States v. Oregon,
913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990) 46

United States v. Washington,
86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996) 46

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) 32

Valley View Health Care, Inc. v. Chapman,
No. 1:13-cv-0036, 2013 WL 4541602 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2013) 49

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 38, 40

Wit v. United Behavioral Health,
317 F.R.D. 106 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 43

<i>Wit v. United Behavioral Health</i> , No. 14-cv-02346-JCS, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205426 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , <i>Wit v. United Behavioral Health</i> , No. 21- 15193 (9th Cir.)	43
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40, 41
<i>York v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00627, 2019 WL 1493715 (S.D. Iowa, Feb. 28, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>York v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2020)	26
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	21
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, § 2240.6.....	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.27	23
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)-(b).....	46
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3	23
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(3)(i)-(ii).....	21, 22, 33, 37
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(4).....	21
10 CCR § 2240.1	22
28 Pa. Code § 9.679(d)-(e).....	23
28 Pa. Code § 9.681.....	23
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 11.1607.....	22
